## 505003188 07/13/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5049936

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE GASGUN, INC.	07/13/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE GASGUN LLC	
Street Address:	1597 SE 122ND AVENUE	
City:	CLACKAMAS	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97015	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7228907
Patent Number:	9470079
Application Number:	14585956

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)323-9019

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503-323-9000

**Email:** jlaney@cosgravelaw.com

Correspondent Name: JILL D. LANEY

Address Line 1: 888 SW 5TH AVE STE 500

Address Line 2: COSGRAVE VERGEER KESTER LLP

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:JILL D. LANEYSIGNATURE:/jill d. laney/DATE SIGNED:07/13/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Assignment#page1.tif source=IP Assignment#page2.tif source=IP Assignment#page3.tif source=IP Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046346 FRAME: 0506

505003188

**INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT** 

This Intellectual Property Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into

effective as of this 12th day of July 2018 by and between The GasGun, Inc., an Oregon corporation with

an address of 1597 SE 122<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Clackamas, OR 97015 ("Assignor"), and The GasGun LLC

("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 1597 SE 122<sup>nd</sup> Avenue

Clackamas, OR 97015.

WHEREAS Assignor has certain rights in and to the intellectual property assets identified

in Schedule A and Schedule B hereto (the "Assets"); and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the

Assets;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants of the parties herein,

and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, and agree to assign, to Assignee all of the right, title and

interest that it owns, throughout the world, in and to the Assets, and all rights of action accrued under

and by virtue thereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement.

Assignor agrees that it shall execute and deliver further instruments of conveyance,

transfer and assignment as requested by Assignee, its successors, or assigns; reasonably cooperate and

assist in providing information for making and completing regulatory and other filings; and take any and

all other actions as Assignee, its successors, or assigns may reasonably require (at Assignee's expense)

to effectively assign, convey, transfer, protect, enforce, and exploit the Assets and all rights owned by

Assignor therein to Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

[Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

The GasGun, Inc.

Name: Richard A. Schmidt

Title: President

The GasGun LLC

Name: Adam C. Schmidt

Title: President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment

## SCHEDULE A

# **Patents and Patent Applications**

Assignor	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
The GasGun, Inc.	11/161,113	July 22, 2005	7,228,907	June 12, 2007	HIGH ENERGY GAS FRACTURING CHARGE DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE
The GasGun, Inc.	14/177,449	February 11, 2014	9,470,079	October 18, 2016	HIGH ENERGY GAS FRACTURING DEVICE
The GasGun, Inc.	14/585,956	December 30, 2014			METHOD OF CREATING AND FINISHING PERFORATIONS IN A HYDROCARBON WELL

Schedule A

## SCHEDULE B

# **Trademarks**

Assignor	Registration No.	Filing Date	Title
The GasGun, Inc.	5,220,953	March 2, 2016	Kraken
The GasGun, Inc.	4,563,918	November 26, 2013	Simply GROUNDBREAKING
The GasGun, Inc.	3,167,884	August 3, 2005	GasGun

Schedule B

**RECORDED: 07/13/2018**